SIGHT

Onsight RealWear

Voice Commands

STREAM

LIBRESTREAM.COM



Copyright
Librestream HMT Voice Commands Guide

Doc #: 400384-01 Rev: B
March 2022 (v11.4.8)

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Reproduction in any manner whatsoever
without the written permission of Librestream is strictly forbidden.

Copyright Notice:

Copyright 2004-2022 Librestream Technologies Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.

Patents Notice:

United States Patent # 7,221,386, together with additional patents pending in Canada, the United States,
and other countries, all of which are in the name of Librestream Technologies Inc.

Trademark Notice

Librestream, the Librestream logo, Onsight, the Onsight logo, Onsight Connect, Onsight Flow, Onsight
Workspace, Onsight Cube, Onsight Collaboration Hub, Onsight Smartcam, Onsight Platform Manager,
and Onsight Teamlink are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Librestream Technologies
Incorporated in Canada, the United States, European Union and/or other countries. All other trademarks
are the property of their respective owners.



Contents

. Common Commands ceesssesesesnssnnenanes 5

. Login Commands. 9

1

2

3. System Health Commands........... 17
4. Contact Commands cessesssssesasesssnsenes 19
5. Call Commands.. 21
6
7
8
9

. File System.... 29

. ViewFinder Commands .37

. Show Information Commands teesseeeseeessnnnssanas 45







1. Common Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Note: This guide applies to Onsight Connect 11.4.6. and higher.

Table 1-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Common Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action

Show Tool Tips Afficher les ErTEER Mostrar la Shows the tooltips

Infobulles informacion sobre | overlay
herramientas

Hide Tool Tips Cacher les fomE T BiE Ocultar Hides the overlay

Infobulles informacion sobre | showing tooltips
herramientas

Show Help Afficher 'aide EBREEE Mostrar Ayuda Show the RealWear
Help System.

Hide Help Masquer l'aide (=T Ocultar Ayuda Hide the RealWear
Help System.

Hide Masquer (=T Ocultar Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view

Show Afficher B Mostrar Prefixes various
names to show the
associated view

Select item # Sélectionnez R EREIN (1...) |Elemento 1. Selects a specific

I'élément 1... item

Navigate Back Retour En Arriere | %£%l F—TQ Ir atras Returns to the
previous screen.

Navigate Home Menu Principal EEESD Regresar a Inicio Returns the system
to the Home screen

Scroll Up Défiler vers le Haut | [@_&5h Subir Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down Défiler vers le Bas | A Ni&R&l Bajar Scroll down in a list

Application Management

Logout Déconnexion ==l Cerrar Sesion Logout
Recent Applications BN Aplicaciones Shows the list of
Applications récentes recientes recent applications

1 - Common Commands




Table 1-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Common Commands (continued)
English French Chinese Spanish Action
Dismiss All Tout rejeter KIHALZR Descartar todo Closes all
recently opened
applications
Dismiss Item # Rejeter I'élément XAEREDT (1...) |Descartar articulo | Closes a specific
1... 1... application
English, German, Italian, and Japanese
Table 1-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Common Commands
English German Italian Japanese Action

Show Tool Tips

Tooltips anzeigen

Mostra i
suggerimenti

Yv—)LeY NEE
an

Shows the tooltips
overlay

1...

Hide Tool Tips Tooltips Nascondi i W—J)LeEY N&EE |Hides the overlay

ausblenden suggerimenti CH showing tooltips

Show Help Hilfe anzeigen Mostra Aiuto NIV T EFRR Show the RealWear
Help System.

Hide Help Hilfe ausblenden Nascondi Aiuto ANLTEES Hide the RealWear
Help System.

Hide Ausblenden Nascondi f=4 Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view

Show Anzeigen Mostra x£= Prefixes various
names to show the
associated view

Select item # Objekt 1... Seleziona Elemento |IEH 1.. A D Selects a specific

item

Navigate Back Schritt zurtick Torna indietro BIDEME Returns to the
previous screen.
Navigate Home Hauptmeni Menu Principale R— AEE Returns the system

to the Home screen

Scroll Up Nach oben scrollen | Scorri in alto 24 8—=)L7w 7 |Scrollupina list
Scroll Down Nach unten Scorri in basso 24 O0—)LAry> |Scroll downin a list
scrollen
Application Management
Logout Abmelden Disconnessione ag7r7o bk Logout
Recent Aktuelle Applicazioni b7 Shows the list of
Applications Anwendungen Recenti recent applications

1 - Common Commands




Table 1-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Common Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Dismiss All Alle verwerfen Chiudi tutto FRCEEZET S | Closes all
recently opened
applications

Dismiss Item #

Objekt 1...
verwerfen

Chiudi elemento
1.

TATAL. EH
X953

Closes a specific
application

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 1-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Common Commands

English Korean Portuglfese Russian Action
(Brazil)

Show Tool Tips ERA ST HA Mostrar dicas de Moka3aTtb Shows the tooltips

ferramentas noACcKasKu overlay

Hide Tool Tips 7 =32 HEA|S}H | Ocultar dicas de CkpbITb Moackaskn | Hides the overlay

NS = ferramentas showing tooltips

Show Help 2T HA Mostrar Ajuda Mokazatb nomowb | Show the RealWear
Help System.

Hide Help T8 =7|7] Ocultar Ajuda Y6paTtb MOMOLLb Hide the RealWear
Help System.

Hide HA|SHK| &S Ocultar CKpbITh Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view

Show HA| Mostrar MokasaTb Prefixes various

names to show the
associated view

Select item #

Selecione ltem 1...

BbibpaTb anemeHT
1...

Selects a specific
item

(Pending Future
Release)

Navigate Back S2 77| Tela Anterior Mepexog Hazag, Returns to the
previous screen.

Navigate Home =™ Ir a tela inicial FnaBHoe MeHto Returns the system
to the Home screen

Scroll Up EAIE Rolar para cima Mpokpytntb BBepX | Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down Ofi 2 A3 E Rolar para baixo MpokpytTntb BHM3 | Scroll down in a list

Application Management
Logout Z20IZ Logoff Bbixog, Logout

1 - Common Commands




Table 1-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Common Commands (continued)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Recent X2 88 T2 | Aplicagdes recentes | MocneaHve Shows the list of
Applications NPUAOXKEHNS recent applications
Dismiss All D= B Dispensar todos OTK/IOHUTb BCe Closes all
recently opened
applications

Dismiss Item #

Dispensar item 1...

OTKNIOHUTBb
anemeHT 1...

Closes a specific
application

1 - Common Commands



2. Login Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 2-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Login Commands

English

French

Chinese

Spanish

Action

Best Practice for Logi

n

Scan Code

Lire le Code

A

Escanear el Cédigo

Scan a QR code in
order to perform a
login

Standard Login Method

User Name

Nom d'Utilisateur

AF#&

Nombre de Usuario

Select the user
name field for
editing

Password

Mot de Passe

&
i

Contrasena

Select the
password field for
editing

Show Password

Afficher le Mot de
Passe

€
£
2]

Mostrar Contrasena

Toggles the view
of a password
input field between
*'s and the

actual password
characters

Remember Me

Memoriser

ISIE

Recordarme

Toggle to enable
or disable auto
login and auto
registration of
Onsight services

Login

Connexion

xR

Iniciar sesion

Register credentials
to access Onsight
services

Capture Mode

Mode de Capture

AR

Modo de captura

Enables Capture
Mode operation of
Onsight

(For first time
Onsight usage
only)

Forgot Password

Mot de passe
oublié

SICE

;Olvido su
contrasefna?

Brings up the
browser to Reset
the Password

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Login Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Reset Password Réinitialiser le mot | EEEZRS Restablecer Triggers the
de passe contrasefa sending of an email
link to reset the
Password
Cancel Annuler BGE Cancelar Cancel some
operation
Browser Back Retour Navigateur |WI%S2E5I1E Navegador Atras Brings back the
previous browser
page
(Reset Password
page)
Register Inscription EAR Registrar Brings up the
browser for
Onsight Self
Registration
Logout Déconnexion =gl Cerrar Sesion Logout
Enabling Single Sign On
Settings Réglages ®E Configuraciones Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view
Login Connexion B3R Iniciar sesion Brings up the Login
Settings
Enable Single Sign | activer BHEEAER Habilitar inicio de | Toggle to enable or
On I'authentification sesién unico disable Single Sign
unique On
Domain Domaine 1 Dominio Select the Domain
name field for
editing
Preferred User L'Agent Utilisateur | kB mEFERAR~ | Agente de Usuario | Select the preferred
Agent Préféré RIE Preferido user agent field for
editing
Close Fermer X7 Cerrar Close the current
view
Setting up a Proxy Server
Proxy Proxy awil Proxy Brings up the Proxy

Settings

10

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Login Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Proxy Type Type de Proxy IRLRY Tipo de proxy Select the Proxy
Type field for
editing
Address Addresse ot Direccioén Select the Address
field for editing
Port Port B0 Puerto Select the Port field
for editing
Bypass proxy Contourner le SO CIRARSSESLL | Ignorar el servidor | Toggles to
server for local serveur proxy pour | ¥RENZA bt proxy para las enable or disable
addresses les Addresses direcciones locales | Bypassing proxy
locales server for local
addresses
Username Nom d'utilisateur | R4 Nombre de Usuario | Select the
Username field for
editing
Password Mot de Passe A Contrasenfa Select the
Password field for
editing

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Login Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Best Practice for Login
Scan Code Code scannen Scansione codice O—RKR%#XF+ > |Scana QR codein
order to perform a
login
Standard Login Method
User Name Benutzername Nome utente aA—H%—2 Select the user
name field for
editing
Password Passwort Password /INZA ) — R Select the

password field for
editing

Show Password

Passwort anzeigen

Mostra password

INA)— REFRR
ER)

Toggles the view
of a password
input field between
*'s and the

actual password
characters

1

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Login Commands (continued)

acquisizione

English German Italian Japanese Action
Remember Me Meine Angaben Ricordami SEIR Toggle to enable
speichern or disable auto

login and auto
registration of
Onsight services

Login Anmeldung Accesso ag4A4 > Register credentials
to access Onsight
services

Capture Mode AufzeichnungsmodusModalita di v 7F+vTE— K |Enables Capture

Mode operation of
Onsight

(For first time
Onsight usage

only)

Forgot Password | Passwort vergessen | Password IRAT)— R#EEH | Brings up the

dimenticata 1= browser to Reset

the Password

Reset Password Passwort Reimposta IRAT—RmD) Triggers the

zurucksertzen password v b sending of an email

link to reset the
Password

Cancel Abbrechen Annulla FyotIL Cancel some
operation

Browser Back browser zuruck Browser Indietero | 754 /1w 4 Brings back the
previous browser
page
(Reset Password
page)

Register Registrieren Registrati B9 b Brings up the
browser for
Onsight Self
Registration

Logout Abmelden Disconnessione A7k Logout

Enabling Single Sign On

Settings Einstellungen Impostazioni BT Prefixed by “show”
or "hide"” to show/
hide the settings
view

Login Anmeldung Accesso aog4 > Brings up the Login

Settings

12

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Login Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Enable Single Sign | Single Sign-On Abilita Single Sign |~ > 4" )LY 4 >4 | Toggle to enable or
On aktivieren On VEBMZT S disable Single Sign
On

Domain Domaéne Dominio RAAL Y Select the Domain
name field for
editing

Preferred User Bevorzugter Agente utente Ba—H— Select the preferred

Agent Benutzeragent preferito I——yzxzr b user agent field for
editing

Close Schliessen Chiudi =y Close the current
view

Setting up a Proxy Server

Proxy Proxy Proxy o+ Brings up the Proxy
Settings

Proxy Type Proxy-Typ Tipo di proxy pAsE DR Select the Proxy
Type field for
editing

Address Addresse Indirizzo 7 RL X Select the Address
field for editing

Port Port Porta A=K Select the Port field
for editing

Bypass proxy Proxy-Server flr Bypassa il server A—AJ)L7 KL X |Toggles to

server for local lokale Addressen proxy per gli NOT7aFTH— enable or disable

addresses umgehen indirizzi locali N—% Bypassing proxy
server for local

NA NIRRT B addresses

Username Benutzername Nome utente aA—H—2 Select the
Username field for
editing

Password Passwort Password XA J)— R Select the

Password field for
editing

13

2 - Login Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 2-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Login Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Best Practice for Login
Scan Code AW AC Leitor De Codigo CkaHupoBaTtb kog | Scan a QR code in
de Barras order to perform a
login
Standard Login Method
User Name A2 X OIE Nome do usuario | Wmsa nonb3osatens | Select the user
name field for
editing
Password HEZHS Senha Maposb Select the
password field for
editing

14

2 - Login Commands



Table 2-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Login Commands (continued)

English

Korean

Portuguese (Br)

Russian

Action

Show Password

HZ2HS FA|

Mostrar Senha

MNoka3aTb Nnaponb

Toggles the view
of a password
input field between
*'s and the

actual password
characters

Remember Me

Lembrar-me

3anoMHUTb MeHs

Toggle to enable
or disable auto
login and auto
registration of
Onsight services

Login

219l

Logon

Bxoga B cucremy

Register credentials
to access Onsight
services

Capture Mode

M B2E

Modo Captura

Pexxum cbemku

Enables Capture
Mode operation of
Onsight (For first
time Onsight usage
only)

Forgot Password

gy @
> ng
I rE
I ot
R
g
e
T

Esqueci a senha

3abbinn naponb?

Brings up the
browser to Reset
the Password

Reset Password

o
ng
re
ot
=
nx
ox

Redefinir senha

C6pocutb Maponb

Triggers the
sending of an email
link to reset the
Password

Cancel

%2

Cancelar

OTmeHa

Cancel some
operation

Browser Back

HetR XM =S50t 7t
7|

Navegador Voltar

6pay3ep Ha3ag

Brings back the
previous browser

page

(Reset Password
page)

(Not supported in
11.4.6)

Register Ss= Registrar Pernctpauus Brings up the
browser for
Onsight Self
Registration

Logout Z20Z Logoff Bbixog, Logout

15

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Login Commands (continued)

English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Enabling Single Sign On
Settings =S Configuracées HacTpoiiku Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view
Login 219l Logon Bxoga B cuctemy Brings up the Login
Settings
Enable Single Sign | 212 A2l 2 =t4 | Habilitar o Single Bkntoumntb eguHbivi | Toggle to enable or
On 3t Sign On BXOJ, disable Single Sign
On
Domain coel Dominio AomeH Select the Domain
name field for
editing
Preferred User MDE|= AFE XL Of | Agente do usuéario | Mpeanountaembli | Select the preferred
Agent O|ME preferencial nonb3oBaTtesnbcknin | user agent field for
areHt editing
Close = Fechar 3aKkpbITb Close the current
view
Setting up a Proxy Server
Proxy ZIEA Proxy MNpokcn-cepeep Brings up the Proxy
Settings
Proxy Type TEAN /Y Tipo de proxy Tvn npokcm- Select the Proxy
cepBepa Type field for
editing
Address T Endereco Aapec Select the Address
field for editing
Port ZzE Porta MopT Select the Port field
for editing
Bypass proxy ZZ4 A0 et |Ignorar o servidor |He ncnonb3osate | Toggles to
server for local TEAN MY 23] proxy para npokcu-cepeep enable or disable
addresses enderecos locais ANA NOKaNbHbIX Bypassing proxy
ajpecos server for local
addresses
Username A X OIE Nome do usuario | Wmsa nonb3osatens | Select the
Username field for
editing
Password HEHS Senha Maposb Select the
Password field for
editing

16 2 - Login Commands



3. System Health Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 3-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish System Health Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Show System Afficher Santé du | B RESFINR Mostrar Estado del | Shows the system
Health Systeme sistema health view
System Health Santé du Systeme | ZGIRR Estado del sistema | Prefixed by “show”

or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view
Hide Masquer (=] Ocultar Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view
Details Détails SES= Detalles Brings up the

details information
page of the system

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 3-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese System Health Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Show System Anzeigen Mostra integrita del | /< 9% ¥ X5 L | Shows the system
Health Systemzustand sistema AN A health view
System Health Systemzustand Integrita del AT ALANILR Prefixed by “"show”

sistema or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view
Hide Ausblenden Nascondi (S Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view
Details Details Dettagli EEZAN Brings up the

details information
page of the system

17

3 - System Health Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 3-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian System Health Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Show System HA| A|AE AEf | Mostrar saide do | Mokasatb Shows the system
Health sistema PaboTtocnocobHocTh health view

CUCTEMBI
System Health Al A= AER Saude do sistema | PabotocnocobHocTs| Prefixed by “show”
cncTembl or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view
Hide HA|SHK| &S Ocultar CKpbITh Prefixes various
names to hide the
associated view
Details MM HE Detalhes CesieHus Brings up the
details information
page of the system

18 3 - System Health Commands



4. Contact Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 4-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Contact Commands

\'élément 1...

English French Chinese Spanish ACTION

Contacts Contacts BEEA Contactos Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list

Search Contacts Rechercher les FEZEXRA Buscar contactos Search the contact

Contacts list for the entered

name

Scroll Up Défiler vers le Haut | [a]_i&5h Subir Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down Défiler vers le Bas | A T™N&Df Bajar Scroll down in a list

Select item # Sélectionnez | EIREREIN (1..) |Elemento 1. Say the item # to

initiate a call.

Call [Name]

Appeler [Nom]

R [R]

Llamar [Name]

Initiate a call to a
user by name

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 4-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Contact Commands

English German Italian Japanese ACTION
Contacts Kontakte Contatti JEFeda Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list
Search Contacts Kontakte Cerca contatti BaRSchEZd B | Search the contact
durchsuchen list for the entered

name

1...

Scroll Up Nach oben scrollen | Scorri in alto 24 8—=)7w 7 |Scrollupina list

Scroll Down Nach unten Scorri in basso 24 O0—)LAry> |Scroll downin a list
scrollen

Select item # Objekt 1... Seleziona Elemento |I§H 1... Say the item # to

initiate a call.

Call [Name]

Anruf [Name]

Chiama [Name]

(Bl lca—)L ¢
%

Initiate a call to a
user by name

19

4 - Contact Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 4-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Contact Commands

English KOREAN PORT.UGUESE Russian ACTION
(Brazil)
Contacts %= WS Contatos KoHTakThbl Prefixed by “show”

or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list

Search Contacts

EN x3|

Pesquisar contatos

[Monck KOHTaKTOB

Search the contact
list for the entered
name

Scroll Up

oz 232

Rolar para cima

MpokpyTUTL BBEPX

Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down

Otgf2 A3 E

Rolar para baixo

MpoKkpyTUTb BHK3

Scroll down in a list

Select item #

a2 1 AMEH

Selecione Item 1...

BbibpaTth 31€MeHT
1...

Say the item # to
initiate a call.

Call [Name]

[Name]Oi| Al =}

Chamar [Name]

Mo3BoHUTL [Name]

Initiate a call to a
user by name

20

4 - Contact Commands




5. Call Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 5-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Call Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Making a Call
Call [Name] Appeler [Nom] R[] Llamar [Name] Initiate a call to a
user by name
Cancel Annuler BGE Cancelar Cancel some
operation
Disconnect Call Déconnecter = G Desconectar Hang up the
I'Appel llamada current call
Receiving a Call
Accept Accepter = Aceptar Decline the
incoming call
Decline Refuser a4 Rechazar Decline the
incoming call
Active Call Commands
Start Streaming Commencer e Iniciar la Start streaming
la Diffusion en transmision the current video
Continu to others in the
current call
Stop Streaming Arréter la Diffusion |{= 15715 Detener la Stop streaming
en Continu transmision the current video
to others in the
current call
Take Picture Prendre une Photo |iRiEREH Tomar foto Take a picture from
the current video
Share Picture Partager la Photo |HEEHK Compartir foto Take a picture and
share it with others
in the current call
Share High Res Partager La haute | gk EWiE Compartir Share the high-
résolution AltaResolucion resolution version
of the current file
with others in the
current call
Stop Sharing Arréter le Partage |{ZIFHE=E Dejar de Compartir | Stop sharing an

image with others
in the current call

21

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Call Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Start Recording Commencer a4 Iniciar la Grabacién | Start recording the
I'Enregistrement current video
Stop Recording Arréter =15 Detener la Stop recording the
I'Enregistrement Grabacion current video
Zoom Level 1 Niveau de Zoom 1 | 4gHEER1 Zoom nivel 1 Zoom the video to
level 1
Zoom Level 2 Niveau de Zoom 2 | 4&aiiE&E4%2 Zoom nivel 2 Zoom the video to
level 2
Zoom Level 3 Niveau de Zoom 3 | 48i5EE4%3 Zoom nivel 3 Zoom the video to

level 3

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Fleche de Téléstrate

TR ATk

Dibujar flecha

Create a
telestration arrow
on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Cercle de Téléstrate

T BEE

Dibujar circulo

Create a
telestration circle
on the current
video

Téléstration

Telestrate Rectangle de WETRS B A Dibujar rectangulo | Create a
Rectangle Téléstrate telestration

rectangle on the

current video
Telestration Couleurs de e Colores de la Show a popup
Colors Téléstrate telestraciéon .

letting the

user select the

telestration color
Hide Telestration | Masquer les PR eE%s | Ocultar los colores | Hides the
Colors Couleurs de de la telestracion colors popup

when choosing
telestration colors

Erase Telestration

Effacer la
Téléstration

BIRTiEE

Borrar telestraciéon

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

Annuler la
Téléstration

RHITER

Deshacer la
Telestracion

Deletes the most
recent telestration

Translator Command

S

Translator

Traducteur

EESC

Traductor

Displays the
Translator settings

22

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Call Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Hide Translator Masquer le (ETEEass Mostrar Traductor | Hides the
traducteur Translator settings
Captions Sous-titres FE Leyendas Toggle to enable or
disable captions
Translate from Traduire de Eq=| Traducir de Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
To A EY A Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
Additional Settings
Toggle Mic Basculer le X FFx Alternar el Turns the
(Microphone) Microphone Micréfono microphone on or
off
Mute Microphone | Couper le EE X Silenciar Micréfono | Mutes the Mic at
microphone the system level
Toggle Torch Basculer la Torche | WIEFFX Alternar la Linterna | Turns the camera

light on or off

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Making a Call
Call [Name] Anruf [Name] Chiama [Name] O—I)LZ&{JKrd % |Initiate a call to a
user by name
Cancel Abbrechen Annulla FyotIL Cancel some
operation
Disconnect Call Verbindung Termina la a—I)L&{Jrd % |Hang up the
trennen chiamata current call
Receiving a Call
Accept Annehmen Accetta VG ) Decline the
incoming call
Decline Ablehnen Rifiuta VG ) Decline the
incoming call
23 5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Active Call Commands

Start Streaming

Streaming starten

Avvia streaming

AMN)—-22T%
FmEY

Start streaming
the current video
to others in the
current call

Stop Streaming

Streaming beenden

Arresta streaming

Stop streaming
the current video
to others in the

3

current call
Take Picture Foto aufnehmen Scatta foto BB %ig% Take a picture from
the current video
Share Picture Foto teilen Condividi foto BEE #HFd 3 Take a picture and
share it with others
in the current call
Share High Res Hohe Aufldsung Condividi in alta S\EE4LEE |Share the high-
teilen risoluzione resolution version
of the current file
with others in the
current call
Stop Sharing Freigabe beenden |Arresta HE% |H=EIEd B | Stop sharing an
condivisione image with others
in the current call
Start Recording Aufnahme starten | Avvia registrazione |$FiE|% |H= 1E9 % | Start recording the
current video
Stop Recording Aufnahme beenden | Arresta $xE % 1H= 19 3 | Stop recording the
registrazione current video
Zoom Level 1 Zoomstufe 1 Ingrandisci al livello | X— AL X)L1 Zoom the video to
1 level 1
Zoom Level 2 Zoomstufe 2 Ingrandisci al livello | X— AL X)L2 Zoom the video to
2 level 2
Zoom Level 3 Zoomstufe 3 Ingrandisci al livello | X— AL XNJL3 Zoom the video to

level 3

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Pfeil fur
Videomarkierung

Disegna freccia

XE)E FL A B
L—hr9 3

Create a
telestration arrow
on the current
video

24

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Telestrate Circle Kreis far Disegna cerchio BfEE5FL X b Create a
Videomarkierung L—hg 3 telestration circle
on the current
video
Telestrate Rechteck fur Disegna rettangolo Q% 5FL X + Create a
Rectangle Videomarkierung L—hg 3 telestration

rectangle on the
current video

Telestration
Colors

Farben fir
Videomarkierung

Colori note sullo
schermo

Show a popup

letting the
user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration
Colors

Videomarkierungs-
Farben ausblenden

Nascondi colori
delle note sullo
schermo

TLAMNL—Y 3
VHT—%BET

Hides the

colors popup
when choosing
telestration colors

Erase Telestration

Videomarkierung

Cancella note sullo

TLAML—Y 3

Erase the current

|6schen schermo VEEET S telestration
Undo Telestration |Videomarkierung Annullanotesullo |5FL X L —3 3 |Deletes the most
rickgangig schermo YV ETCIZRY recent telestration
machen
Translator Commands
Translator ubersetzer Traduttore FRE Displays the
Translator settings
Hide Translator Ubersetzer Nascondi NS> RL —%— |Hides the
verbergen Traduttore A= Translator settings
Captions Bildunterschriften | Sottotitoli - Toggle to enable or
disable captions
Translate from Ubersetzen von Traduci da FERITOH=:E Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
To nach A FERIcH=:E Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
Additional Settings
Toggle Mic Mikrofon Attiva/disattiva <A &EJYEZ | Turns the
(Microphone) umschalten microfono 3 microphone on or

off

25

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

torcia

English German Italian Japanese Action
Mute Microphone | Mikrofon aus Disabilita <A Y EEZT | Mutes the Mic at
Microfono % the system level
Toggle Torch Lampe umschalten | Attiva/disattiva NTILN—F Turns the camera

light on or off

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands

Portuguese

imagem

CHUMKY

English Korean (Brazil) Russian ACTION
Making a Call
Call [Name] [Name]Of| Al ™3} Chamar [Name] Mo3soHuTb [Name] | Initiate a call to a
user by name
Cancel F| A Cancelar OTMeHUTb Cancel some
operation
Disconnect Call £33} &7 Desconectar OTKAOUMTL 3BOHOK | Hang up the
chamada current call
Receiving a Call
Accept =gt Aceitar MpuHATL Decline the
incoming call
Decline HE Recusar OTKNOHUTb Decline the
incoming call
Active Call Commands
Start Streaming AE2| A AR} Iniciar transmissdao | HauaTtb notokosyto | Start streaming
nepegavy the current video
to others in the
current call
Stop Streaming AEZ|Y FX| Parar transmissdao | OcTaHOBUTb Stop streaming
NMOTOKOBYHO the current video
nepesauy to others in the
current call
Take Picture NN Tirar foto CpenaTtb CHUMOK Take a picture from
the current video
Share Picture NN =2 Compartilhar O6wmn focTyn K Take a picture and

share it with others
in the current call

26

5 - Call Commands



Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands (continued)

English

Korean

Portuguese
(Brazil)

Russian

ACTION

Share High Res

NS E S

Compartilhar alta

O6wmn goctyn

Share the high-

compartilhamento

obLwmn goctyn

resolugdo K BbICOKOMY resolution version
paspeLLeHunto of the current file
with others in the
current call
Stop Sharing Parar MNpekpaTnTb Stop sharing an

image with others
in the current call

Start Recording

Iniciar gravagao

HauaTtb 3anuchk

Start recording the
current video

Stop Recording

Parar gravacao

OcTaHOBUTb 3aMncb

Stop recording the
current video

Zoom Level 1 Sl /= A 2| 1 Zoom nivel 1 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
MacwTtabupoBaHua | level 1
1

Zoom Level 2 S /= B8 2 Zoom nivel 2 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
MacwTtabupoaHusa | level 2
2

Zoom Level 3 S /=4 o 3 Zoom nivel 3 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
mMacwrtabupoBaHua |level 3
3

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow |34t T 2|7 Desenhar seta no | Tenectpauwus — Create a
Telestration cTpenka telestration arrow
on the current
video
Telestrate Circle 2 H2|7] Desenhar circulo Tenectpauus — Create a
no Telestration Kpyr telestration circle
on the current
video
Telestrate ZIAtZt B 2| 7| | Desenhar retangulo | Tenectpaums — Create a
Rectangle no Telestration NPSMOYTrONIbHUK telestration

rectangle on the
current video

Telestration
Colors

S412)7| M4

Cores do
Telestration

LiBeTa Tenectpaummn

Show a popup

letting the
user select the
telestration color

27

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands (continued)

English Korean Portuglfese Russian ACTION
(Brazil)
Hide Telestration | Gl12|7| AHAF H A| | Ocultar cores CKpbITb LBETA Hides the

(11.4.6)

Apagar Desenho

Colors SHA| 2 do desenho Tenectpauum colors popup
(telestration) when choosing
telestration colors
Erase Telestration | GI12|7| AHX| Apagar o desenho | Ypanutb Erase the current
(telestration) TenecTtpauuto telestration

Comutar Lanterna

Undo Telestration | 12| 7| 2 ¥ k| = | Desfazer o desenho | OTmMeHUTL Deletes the most
2| 7| (telestration) Tenecrtpauuio recent telestration
(11.4.6)
Desfazer Desenho
Translator Commands
Translator H ATt Tradutor MepeBogUMK Displays the
Translator settings
Hide Translator HA T EA|SHR| & | Ocultar Tradutor CKpbITh Hides the
= nepeBoAUMK Translator settings
Captions M Legendas CybTtnTtpbl Toggle to enable or
disable captions
Translate from Of| A Traduzir de MepeBog, ¢ Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
To (L2 HA Para Ha Brings drop
down menu for
Languages
Additional Settings
Toggle Mic EZ 0po|l=2 Ativar/desativar o | Bka./BblkJ. Turns the
(Microphone) microfone (11.4.6) | MukpodoH microphone on or
off
Comutar Microfone
Mute Microphone | 00|32 S A/ Desativar OTKAHOUNTB Mutes the Mic at
Microfone MUKPOPOH the system level
Toggle Torch EZ EX| Ativar/desativar a | Bkn./BbIkn. Turns the camera
lanterna (11.4.6) dboHapuk light on or off

28

5 - Call Commands




6. File System

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 6-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish File System Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action

Files Fichiers pg == Archivos Prefixed by "show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the files view

Show Files Afficher Fichiers B4 Mostrar archivos Shows the list of
files

Hide Masquer (=T Ocultar Closes the files tab

My Files Mes Fichiers RIS Mis Archivos Displays the My
Files section of the
Files tab

Gallery Galerie E|ZE Galeria Displays the Gallery
section of the Files
tab

Upload Téléchargement i Cargar Start the upload of
a file

Upload Status Etat des HEIRES Cargar estado Display a popup

Téléchargements containing the

status of any file
uploads

Pause Pause HiZ Pausado Pause an upload
operation

Resume Reprendre WwE Reanudar Resume the upload
of a file

Cancel Annuler BEGHE Cancelar Cancel some
operation

Cancel All Tout Annuler SEREGE Cancelar Todo Cancel all active
uploads

Delete Supprimer lliES Borrar Delete the selected
file

Properties Propriétés B Propiedades Display the
properties for a file

Title Titre FRER Titulo Select the Title field
for editing

Description Description oA Descripcion Select the
Description field
for editing

29 6 - File System




Table 6-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish File System Commands (continued)

reproduccion

English French Chinese Spanish Action

Keywords Mots clés X Palabras claves Select the
Keywords field for
editing

Hide Properties Masquer les (==t Ocultar Hides the

Propriétés propiedades properties view

Onsight Al IA Onsight Onsight \T#98E | Al De Onsight Opens the Tags
Window

Email Email B8 ML Correo Electrénico | Email the selected
file to somebody

Share Partager H= Compartir Share the current
file with others in
the current call

Stop Sharing Arréter le Partage |{Z=IFHE Dejar de Compartir | Stop sharing an
image with others
in the current call

Play Jouer B Reproducir Initiate playback of
a recording

Exit Playback Quitter la lecture 1BERER Salir de la Stop playback of a

recording

Cube File Commands

Téléchargement

Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube
section of the Files
tab

Download Files Télécharger les TEHSUE Descargar archivos | Download the

Fichiers selected files

Select All Files Sélectionnez Tous | &IRRIE 14 Seleccionar Todos | Selects all files in

les Fichiers los Archivos the current list

Deselect All Files | Désélectionner BCENEIZETESE | Anule la seleccidn | Deselect all

Tous les Fichiers de todos los selected files
archivos
Delete Files Supprimer des il as Borrar archivos Delete all selected
Fichiers files

Cancel Download |Annulerle BGE T Cancelar Descarga | Cancel all active
Téléchargement downloads

Pause Download |Mettre en Pause le |E{&T%; Pausar Descarga Pause a download
Téléchargement operation

Delete Download | Supprimer le BT Borrar descarga Delete the selected

item

30

6 - File System




Table 6-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish File System Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Resume Reprendre le WwE & Reanudar descarga | Resume the
Download Téléchargement download of a file

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action

Files Dateien File J74)L Prefixed by “show”
or "hide" to show/
hide the files view

Show Files Anzeigen Dateien | Mostra file Erd BT 74J) |Shows the list of
files

Hide Ausblenden Nascondi (S Closes the files tab

My Files Meine Dateien | miei file RAT7714) Displays the My
Files section of the
Files tab

Gallery Fotogalerie Galleria Fyol)— Displays the Gallery
section of the Files
tab

Upload Hochladen Carica 7wy 7O—R Start the upload of
a file

Upload Status Hochlade-Status Stato carica 7y 7O—RX Display a popup

T—2X containing the

status of any file
uploads

Pause Anhalten Sospendi —=1E Pause an upload
operation

Resume Fortfahren Riprendi LYaAt Resume the upload
of afile

Cancel Abbrechen Annulla FyotIL Cancel some
operation

Cancel All Alle abbrechen Annulla tutto £THF v+ |Cancel all active
uploads

Delete Loschen Elimina glpg Delete the selected
file

Properties Eigenschaften Proprieta >anTag Display the

properties for a file

31

6 - File System




Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Title Titel Titolo BB Select the Title field
for editing
Description Beschreibung Descrizione 5168 Select the
Description field
for editing
Keywords Schlisselworter Parole chiave F—J)—R Select the

Keywords field for
editing

Hide Properties Ausblenden Nascondi Le 7O0/F 4 &4 | Hides the
Eigenschaften Proprieta properties view
Onsight Al Onsight kiinstliche |intelligenza YA MAl Opens the Tags
Intelligenz artificiale Onsight Window
Email E-Mail Email A—)L Email the selected
file to somebody
Share Teilen Condividi HE5 93 Share the current
file with others in
the current call
Stop Sharing Freigabe beenden |Arresta 542133 Stop sharing an
condivisione image with others
in the current call
Play Wiedergeben Riproduci B4 Initiate playback of
a recording
Exit Playback Wiedergabe Esci dalla BEEKTT 3 Stop playback of a
beenden riproduzione recording
Cube File Commands
Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube
section of the Files
tab
Download Files Dateien Scarica file J74ILEX D> |Download the
herunterladen OA—RKR943 selected files
Select All Files Alle Dateien Seleziona tuttiifile |3 XTH T 74 )L |Selects all files in
auswahlen %i18IRd B the current list
Deselect All Files | Auswahl aller Deselezionatuttii |4 XTHT7 74 JL |Deselectall
Dateien aufheben |file DIBIREfRIRT 5 | selected files
Delete Files Dateien I6schen Elimina i file T 74 ILEHEIBRd |Delete all selected
3 files

32

6 - File System




Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Cancel Download | Herunterladen Annulladownload |&#>O— K% Cancel all active
abbrechen FyotIL downloads
5
Pause Download |Herunterladen Metti in pausa il Ay O0— R%&— |Pause a download
anhalten download =LY % operation
Delete Download |Download I6schen |Elimina download |4 > 00— R#%H| |Delete the selected
bR % item
Resume Download Riprendi il Ao nO— R%EH |Resume the
Download Fortsetzen download FElE ) download of a file

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 6-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian File System Commands

English Korean Portugt.lese Russian Action
(Brazil)

Files ot Arquivos darinbl Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the files view

Show Files HEADY Mostrar arquivos | Mokasatb ¢arnbl | Shows the list of
files

Hide HA|SHK| && Ocultar CKpbITh Closes the files tab

My Files LY ot Meus arquivos Mow dainbl Displays the My
Files section of the
Files tab

Gallery Zeiz| Galeria Fanepes Displays the Gallery
section of the Files
tab

Upload HZEEGHY| Carregar OTnpasuThb Start the upload of
a file

Upload Status HEE MEY Status do Otnpasku Cratyc | Display a popup

carregamento containing the
status of any file
uploads

Pause A2 E K| Pausar MpuocTaHoBUTb Pause an upload
operation

Resume HZ = THA| R Retomar Bo306HOBUTb Resume the upload

of a file

33

6 - File System




Table 6-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian File System Commands (continued)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)

Cancel F| A Cancelar OTMeHUTb Cancel some
operation

Cancel All DEQYUZE FA Cancelar todos OTMeHUTb BCe Cancel all active
uploads

Delete ARA| Excluir Yaanutb Delete the selected
file

Properties = Propriedades CBoiicTBa Display the
properties for a file

Title M= Titulo HassaHue Select the Title field
for editing

Description A Descricdo OnucaHuve Select the
Description field
for editing

Keywords 7|/ E Palavras-chave KntoueBble cnoBa Select the

Keywords field for
editing

Hide Properties EM HEA|ISHA| &S | Ocultar CkpbITb cBOMCTBa | Hides the
propriedades properties view
Onsight Al Onsight 218 X|& | Onsight Al W Onsight Opens the Tags
(Al) Window
Email ol of & E-mail 3/1. MOYTA Email the selected
file to somebody
Share 55 Compartilhar O6wmn goctyn Share the current
file with others in
the current call
Stop Sharing 55 A Parar MpekpaTnTb Stop sharing an
compartilhamento |o6wwmin goctyn image with others
in the current call
Play Xif A4 Reproduzir Bocnpowuseectu Initiate playback of
a recording
Exit Playback MY T= Sair da reproducdo |BbiiTn u3 Stop playback of a
BOCnpom3BseaeHusa |recording
Cube File Commands
Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube

section of the Files
tab

Download Files

Baixar arquivos

3arpy3nTtb danbl

Download the
selected files

34

6 - File System




Table 6-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian File System Commands (continued)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Select All Files D= npel MEH Selecionar todos os | Bbigenntb Bce Selects all files in
arquivos bannbl the current list
Deselect All Files | MEHE = Ol Desmarcar todos OTMmeHuTb Bbibop | Deselect all
MEH S| 0s arquivos Bcex ¢annos selected files
Delete Files o AR Excluir arquivos Yaanuts daninbl Delete all selected
files
Cancel Download |CI2ZEFA Cancelar download | OtmeHuTb 3arpy3ky | Cancel all active
downloads
Pause Download |[LCI2ZLEF A Pausar download MAY3A CKAYATb | Pause a download
operation
Delete Download |LCI2Z2E AbX| Excluir download YAANNTb Delete the selected
CKAYATb item
Resume Al AX| LR EE | Retomar download | BO3OBHOBJ/IEHVE | Resume the
Download 3ATPY3KWN download of a file

35

6 - File System




36

6 - File System



7. ViewFinder Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 7-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish ViewFinder Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Contacts Contacts BEEA Contactos Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list
Files Fichiers Py == Archivos Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the files view
System Health Santé du Systeme | ZFRR Estado del sistema | Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view
Settings Réglages ®E Configuraciones Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view
Info Info B Informacion Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view
Logout Déconnexion &H Cerrar Sesion Logs out of the
program
Start Recording Commencer a4l Iniciar la Grabacién | Start recording the
I'Enregistrement current video
Stop Recording Arréter =1EFH Detener la Stop recording the
I'Enregistrement Grabacion current video
Start Streaming Commencer FamiE Iniciar la Start streaming
la Diffusion en transmision the current video
Continu to others in the
current call
Stop Streaming Arréter la Diffusion |{= 15715 Detener la Stop streaming
en Continu transmision the current video
to others in the
current call
Take Picture Prendre une Photo |iRiEREH Tomar foto Take a picture from
the current video
Zoom Level 1 Niveau de Zoom 1 | 4gii&E1 Zoom nivel 1 Zoom the video to

level 1

37

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Zoom Level 2 Niveau de Zoom 2 | &2 2 Zoom nivel 2 Zoom the video to
level 2
Zoom Level 3 Niveau de Zoom 3 | 4giiEE2%3 Zoom nivel 3 Zoom the video to
level 3
Translator Traducteur %8 Traductor Displays the

Translator settings

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Fleche de Téléstrate

TR ER Sk

Dibujar flecha

Create a
telestration arrow
on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Cercle de Téléstrate

TS BEE

Dibujar circulo

Create a
telestration circle
on the current
video

Telestration Couleurs de ER e Colores de la Show a popup
Colors Téléstrate telestracion .
letting the
user select the
telestration color
Hide Telestration |Masquer les PN eE%s | Ocultar los colores | Hides the
Colors Couleurs de de la telestracion colors popup

Téléstration

when choosing
telestration colors

Telestrate Rectangle de e A Dibujar rectangulo | Create a

Rectangle Téléstrate telestration
rectangle on the
current video

Erase Telestration |Effacer la BEIRTiENSE Borrar telestraciéon | Erase the current

Téléstration

telestration

Undo Telestration

Annuler la
Téléstration

RERIRiE e

Deshacer la
Telestracion

Deletes the most
recent telestration

Additional Settings

Toggle Mic Basculer le ZaXFFx Alternar el Turns the
(Microphone) Microphone Micréfono microphone on or
off
Mute Microphone | Couper le BEE X Silenciar Micréfono | Mutes the Mic at
microphone the system level
Toggle Torch Basculer la Torche | WIEFFX Alternar la Linterna | Turns the camera

light on or off

38

7 - ViewFinder Commands




English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 7-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese ViewFinder Commands

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Contacts

Kontakte

Contatti

B4R

Prefixed by “"show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list

Files

Dateien

File

J74)L

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the files view

System Health

Systemzustand

Integrita del
sistema

AT LOFEMY

Prefixed by "show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view

Settings

Einstellungen

Impostazioni

A=l

X AE

Prefixed by "show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view

Info

Info

Informazioni

(o

Prefixed by “"show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view

Logout

Abmelden

Disconnessione

A7 7o b

Logs out of the
program

Start Recording

Aufnahme starten

Avvia registrazione

FEZFRIRT S

Start recording the
current video

Stop Recording

Aufnahme beenden

Arresta
registrazione

FERE 1= 1ET
2

Stop recording the
current video

Start Streaming

Streaming starten

Avvia streaming

ANV—22T%
FEiRd %

Start streaming
the current video
to others in the
current call

Stop Streaming

Streaming beenden

Arresta streaming

AN)—3V5%
=1E9 3

Stop streaming
the current video
to others in the

current call
Take Picture Foto aufnehmen Scatta foto BB %83 Take a picture from
the current video
Zoom Level 1 Zoomen auf Stufe 1 | Ingrandisci al livello | X— AL NJL1 Zoom the video to
1 level 1
Zoom Level 2 Zoomen auf Stufe 2 | Ingrandisci al livello | X— AL N)JL2 Zoom the video to

2

level 2

39

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Zoom Level 3 Zoomen auf Stufe 3 | Ingrandisci al livello | X— /AL ~X)JL3 Zoom the video to
3 level 3

Translator ubersetzer Traduttore EREREE Displays the

Translator settings
Telestration Commands
Telestrate Arrow | Pfeil fir Disegna freccia XEDE TL R B Create a
Videomarkierung L—hrd 53 telestration arrow

on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Kreis fur
Videomarkierung

Disegna cerchio

BEETL A B

Create a
telestration circle
on the current
video

Telestration
Colors

Farben fur
Videomarkierung

Colori note sullo
schermo

Show a popup

letting the
user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration
Colors

Videomarkierungs-
Farben ausblenden

Nascondi colori
delle note sullo
schermo

TLAML—Y 3
VHhIT—EET

Hides the

colors popup
when choosing
telestration colors

Telestrate
Rectangle

Rechteck fir
Videomarkierung

Disegna rettangolo

TLAML—MR
Ys}it

Create a
telestration
rectangle on the
current video

Erase Telestration

Videomarkierung

Cancella note sullo

TLAML—Y 3

Erase the current

torcia

|6schen schermo VEEET S telestration
Undo Telestration |Videomarkierung Annullanotesullo |5FL X L —3 3 |Deletes the most
rickgangig schermo YV ETCIZRY recent telestration
machen
Additional Settings
Toggle Mic Mikrofon Attiva/disattiva A #PYEZ | Turns the
(Microphone) umschalten microfono 3 microphone on or
off
Mute Microphone | Mikrofon aus Disabilita T4 Y EEMICT | Mutes the Mic at
Microfono % the system level
Toggle Torch Lampe umschalten | Attiva/disattiva NI k—F Turns the camera

light on or off

40

7 - ViewFinder Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 7-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian ViewFinder Commands

English

Korean

Portuguese
(Brazil)

Russian

Action

Contacts

AHEN

Contatos

KoHTakKTbl

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the contacts
list

Files

H
no

Arquivos

dannbl

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the files view

System Health

Rl
>
L
0z
RLL

Saude do sistema

PaboTocnocobHoCTh)

cncrTembl

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the system
health view

Settings

Configuragdes

Hactpowkun

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view

Info

qE

Informacdes

CeeaeHus

Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view

Logout

202

Logoff

(Not supported in
11.4.6)

Bbixoa

Logs out of the
program

Start Recording

Iniciar gravagao

HauaTtb 3anuchk

Start recording the
current video

Stop Recording

Parar gravacao

OcTaHOBUTb 3aNnUCb

Stop recording the
current video

Start Streaming

Iniciar transmissao

Hauatb noTokoBytO

Start streaming

nepesauy the current video
to others in the
current call
Stop Streaming AEZ|Y FX| Parar OcTaHOBUTb Stop streaming
compartilhamento | noTokosyto the current video
nepeaauy to others in the

current call

Take Picture

Tirar foto

Caenatb CHUMOK

Take a picture from
the current video

41

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian ViewFinder Commands (continued)

no Telestration

Kpyr

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Zoom Level 1 SiC/= A o' 1 Zoom nivel 1 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
MaclwTtabupoBaHusa | level 1
1
Zoom Level 2 SO/ A B 2 Zoom nivel 2 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
MacwtabupoBaHus |level 2
2
Zoom Level 3 S /=2 o 3 Zoom nivel 3 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to
MacwTtabupoaHua | level 3
3
Translator H ATt Tradutor MepeBoAumK Displays the
Translator settings
Telestration Commands
Telestrate Arrow |24 H 27| Desenhar seta no | Tenectpauus — Create a
Telestration cTpeska telestration arrow
on the current
video
Telestrate Circle e = Desenhar circulo Tenectpauus — Create a

telestration circle
on the current
video

Telestration
Colors

S412)7| M4

Cores do
Telestration

LiBeTa Tenectpaumn

Show a popup
letting the

user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration
Colors

oI 1| 7| AHAF FA|

Ocultar cores
do desenho
(telestration)

CkpbITb LBeTa
TenecTpauum

Hides the

colors popup
when choosing
telestration colors

(11.4.6)

Apagar Desenho

Telestrate ZIAtZt B 2|7| | Desenhar retangulo | Tenectpaums — Create a
Rectangle no Telestration NPSAMOYTrONbHUK telestration
rectangle on the
current video
Erase Telestration | Gl12|7| AMK| Apagar o desenho | Ypanutb Erase the current
(telestration) Tenecrtpauuto telestration

42

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Undo Telestration | Z112|7| 2 ¢ &|= | Desfazer o desenho | OTMeHUTb Deletes the most
2| 7| (telestration) TenecTpaumo recent telestration
(11.4.6)
Desfazer Desenho
Additional Settings
Toggle Mic EZ 040|323 Ativar/desativar o | Bka./BbIKJ. Turns the
(Microphone) microfone (11.4.6) | MukpodoH microphone on or
off
Comutar Microfone
Mute Microphone | 0t0|3 S4 A Desativar OTKAHOUNTD Mutes the Mic at
Microfone MUKPOPOH the system level
Toggle Torch EZ EX| Ativar/desativar a | Bka./Bbikn. Turns the camera
lanterna (11.4.6) doHapuk light on or off
Comutar Lanterna

43 7 - ViewFinder Commands



44

7 - ViewFinder Commands



8. Show Information Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 8-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Show Information Commands

English French Chinese Spanish ACTION
Info Info =8 Informacion Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view
Show Info Afficher Info ErER Mostrar Shows the help
Informacion information view
Hide Info Masquer Info ([EEFES Ocultar Hides the help
Informacion information view
User Manual Manuel de == |=E= Manual del usuario | Shows the
I'Utilisateur User Manual
information
Support Support ZRiE Soporte técnico Shows the Support
information
Email Logs Envoyer Les Logs BFHMFRE Registros de correo | Connects to an
Par Email electrénico email app to send
the logs
Export Logs Exporter les Logs |&HAE Exportar los Saves the logs to
registros the logs folder in
HMT storage
About A Propos *F Acerca de Shows the About

page

English, German,

Italian, and Japanese

Table 8-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Show Information Commands

English German Italian Japanese ACTION
Info info Informazioni 1E%R Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view
Show Info Info anzeigen Mostra x5 % 1BFR Shows the help
informazioni information view
Hide Info Info Ausblenden Nascondi =95k Hides the help
Informazioni information view

45

8 - Show Information Commands




Table 8-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Show Information Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese ACTION
User Manual Benutzerhandbuch | Manuale d'uso d—H—<=a7F |Shows the
% User Manual
information
Support Support Assistenza HR— b Shows the Support
information
Email Logs E-Mail-Protokoll Registri email A—)LO4y Connects to an
email app to send
the logs
Export Logs Protokolle Esporta registri O4%I% AAR— |Saves the logs to
exportieren [N RS the logs folder in
HMT storage
About Info nformazioni i Shows the About
page

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 8-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Show Information Commands

English Korean Portu.guese Russian Action
(Brazil)

Info MNeE Informacdes CBeaeHus Prefixed by “"show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the program
info view

Show Info ME HA| Mostrar MNoka3aTb cBegeHus | Shows the help

informacgoes information view

Hide Info ME =7|7] Ocultar CkpbiTb CBegeHus | Hides the help

informacdes information view

User Manual A2 X} CHLEA Manual do usuario | PykoBogcteo Shows the

Mnonb30BaTens User Manual
information

Support R Suporte MNoaaep>kka Shows the Support
information

Email Logs oMY 21 Logs de e-mails XypHanbi 3. Connects to an

nouThbl email app to send

the logs

46

8 - Show Information Commands




Table 8-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Show Information Commands

(continued)
English Korean Portu.guese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Export Logs 21 WELY7| Exportar logs JKCNopTMpPOBaTh Saves the logs to
XypHanbl the logs folder in
HMT storage
About 23 Sobre O npogykte Shows the About
page

47

8 - Show Information Commands




48

8 - Show Information Commands



9. Cube Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 9-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Cube Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Bluetooth Commands

Settings Réglages ®E Configuraciones Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings

Enable Bluetooth |Activer Bluetooth | SHIES Habilitar Bluetooth |Enables the HMT
Bluetooth

WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept Accepter =2 Aceptar Accepts the
Invitation to
Connect from Cube

Decline Refuser b 4] Rechazar Declines the
Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi Configuration Wifi | Bie&Wi-Fi Configurar Wi-Fi Configure the
Wi-Fi for Cube
communications

Network Name Nom du Reseau MZEZ Nombre de lared | Selects the
Network name field
for editing

Security Securite e Seguridad Selects the Security
field for editing

Password Mot de Passe Z=h0 Contrasefa Select the
password field for
editing

Join Joindre PN Unirse Joins the selected
network

Choose another Choisir un autre EIRE M. .. Seleccione otra Choose a different

network... réseau... red... network for Cube
communications

Add Ajouter ason Anadir Add the manually
configured network

49 9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Cube Commands (continued)

English

French

Chinese

Spanish

Action

Refresh

Rafraichir

JlES

Refrescar

Refresh the list of
Wi-Fi networks for
the Cube

Cube Troubleshooting

parameétres d'usine

de fabrica

Check for Updates | researcher des BT, Verifique si hay Checks for an
Mises a Jour actualizaciones update for the
Cube firmware
Forget Cube Oublier ce Cube SicCube Olvidar Cube Forgets the pairing
with a Cube
Reset Network Réinitialiser le BEMNE Restablecer lared | Clears all network
Réseau settings
Factory Reset Réinitialisation aux |H EBE Restablecimiento | Clears the Cube of

all configuration
and data files

Switching Video Sources with Cube Connected

Vision Thermique
Comme Source

térmico

Show Video Afficher les Sources | B ~{ISTE Mostrar Fuentes de | Shows a popup
Sources Vidéo Video with the available
video sources
Hide Video Masquer les (=TGN Ocultar fuentes de | Hides the popup
Sources Sources Vidéo Video showing the video
sources
Source RealWear |Selectionner iERealWear Vista usando Select the RealWear
RealWear Comme RealWear glasses as the
Source current video
source
Source Cube Selectionner Cube |;ECube Vista normal Cube | Select the Cube's
Comme Source normal view as
the current video
source
Source Thermal Selectionner La JEThermal Vista en modo Select the Cube's

thermal view as
the current video
source

Source Fusion

Selectionner Fusion
Comme Source

JEFusion

Vista en modo
fusion

Select the Cube'’s
fusion view as
the current video
source

50

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Cube Commands (continued)

Manuel

manual

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Cube Functions

Show Cube Afficher les FE~CubeIfie Mostrar las Shows a popup

Functions Fonctions Cube funciones de Cube | containing Cube
commands

Hide Cube Masquer les famEzCubeIhfe Ocultar las Hides a popup

Functions Fonctions de Cube funciones de Cube | containing Cube
commands

Toggle Laser Basculer le Laser TR Alternar el Laser Turns the laser on
or off

Toggle Spot Basculer la MR EFFX Cambiar la Turns the view

Temperature Température temperatura en el | of the spot

d’'Endroit punto temperature on or

off

Toggle Basculer I'Appareil |;EEBE(EEHR Cambiar la unidad | Switches between

Temperature Unit | de Température de temperatura Fahrenheit and
Celsius

Place Mode Mode Place REEL Modo de Enter place mode

cuadricula

Gloss Brillant =3¢ Brillo Select the gloss
view

Matte Mat EERb Mate Select the matte
view

Semi Gloss Semi-Brillant i Semibrillante Select the
semigloss view

Semi Matte Semi-Mat WSS Semimate Select the
semimatte view

Skin Habillage 45 aspecto visual Select the Skin
View

Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment
Slider Mode Mode Curseur BHET Barra de Enter slide mode
desplazamiento

0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Manually set the
current slider
numeric value (i.e.,
17)

Exit Manual Mode | Quitter le Mode 1B FoER Salir del modo Exit from manual

mode

51

9 - Cube Commands




English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 9-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Cube Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Bluetooth Commands

Settings Einstellungen Impostazioni BT Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings

Enable Bluetooth |Bluetooth Abilita Bluetooth BluetoothZ#&%fj( | Enables the HMT

aktivieren ER) Bluetooth
WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept Annehmen Accetta Eae] | Accepts the
Invitation to
Connect from Cube

Decline Ablehnen Rifiuta SR Declines the
Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi | Wi-Fi konfigurieren | Configura Wi-Fi Wi-Fiz#&p3 % Configure the
Wi-Fi for Cube
communications

Network Name Netzwerkname Nome della rete vy hNDO—44 Selects the
Network name field
for editing

Security Sicherheit Sicurezza X274 Selects the Security
field for editing

Password Passwort Password XA J)— R Select the
password field for
editing

Join Verbinden Unisciti 2nv % Joins the selected
network

Choose another Ein anderes Scegli un‘altra fbd v hJ—4%4 | Choose a different

network... Netzwerk wéahlen... |rete... %Zi8INT ... network for Cube
communications

Add Hinzuflgen Aggiungi 180 Add the manually

configured network

52

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Cube Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Refresh

Aktualisieren

Ricaricare

7L wva

Refresh the list of
Wi-Fi networks for
the Cube

Cube Troubleshooting

Check for Updates

Aktualisierrungen
suchen

Controlla la
disponibilita di
aggiornmenti

7y T — MNEM
BB

Check an update
for the Cube
firmware

Forget Cube Cube vergessen Dimentica Cube Cubemm a4t % | Forgets the pairing
T2 % with a Cube
Reset Network Netzwerk Reimposta rete v NJ—4%1) |Clears all network
zuriicksetzen SR N i) settings
Factory Reset Zurick auf Rispristino J74H5 M=) Clears the Cube of
Werkseinstellungen | impostazioni di v bk all configuration
fabbrica and data files

Switching Video Sources with Cube Connected

Show Video Videoquellen Mostra sorgenti ETA4yY —RX%&EZE |Shows a popup
Sources anzeigen video ARy with the available
video sources
Hide Video Videoquellen Nascondi le ETA4yY —X%& |Hides the popup
Sources ausblenden sorgenti video CH showing the video

sources

Source RealWear

RealWear - Quelle

Sorgente RealWear

vy — X REALWEAR

Select the RealWear

Auswahlen

Auswahlen glasses as the
current video
source

Source Cube Cube - Quelle Sorgente Cube vy — X CUBE Select the Cube’s

Auswahlen normal view as
the current video
source

Source Thermal Thermal Quelle Sorgente Termica Yy—AH—<IL Select the Cube’'s

thermal view as
the current video
source

Source Fusion

Fusion Quelle
Auswahlen

Sorgente Fusion

Y—RT7a1—Y3

~

Select the Cube'’s
fusion view as
the current video
source

53

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Cube Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Cube Functions

Show Cube Cube-Funktionen | Mostra le funzioni | CubejgemZExd | Shows a popup

Functions anzeigen di Cube % containing Cube
commands

Hide Cube Cube-Funktionen | Nascondi le Cube #¢gE4& =4 | Hides a popup

Functions ausblenden funzioni di Cube containing Cube
commands

Toggle Laser Laser umschalten Attiva/disattiva NS JLL —4F—% | Turns the laser on

laser TPYEZ 3 or off

Toggle Spot Punkttemperatur | Attiva/disattiva 2Ry MEEZETY] | Turns the view

Temperature umschalten temperatura spot UEZ 3 of the spot
temperature on or
off

Toggle Temperatureinheit | Seleziona unita BEBRMNEYJYE | Switches between

Temperature Unit | umschalten temperatura Z3 Fahrenheit and
Celsius

Place Mode Positionsmodus Modalita Luogo JL—RE—R Enter place mode

Gloss Glanzend Lucido SR Select the gloss
view

Matte Matt Opaco <y bk Select the matte
view

Semi Gloss Seidenmatt Semi-lucido FIER Select the
semigloss view

Semi Matte Halbmatt Semi-opaco Iy h Select the
semimatte view

Skin Skin Skin AExy Select the Skin
View

Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment

Slider Mode Slider Modus Modalita cursore A534 X —F— R |Enterslide mode

0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Prefix when
showing the

current slider
numeric value (i.e.,
Value: 17)

Exit Manual Mode

Manuellen Modus
beenden

Esci dalla modalita
manuale

FEIE— FERET

Exit from manual
mode

54

9 - Cube Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Bluetooth Commands

Settings a4 Configuracoes HacTporiku Prefixed by “show”
or "hide” to show/
hide the settings
view

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings

Enable Bluetooth |25 A &AM 35} Habilitar o BkatoumTb Enables the HMT

Bluetooth Bluetooth Bluetooth
WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept =gt Aceitar MpuHATL Accepts the
Invitation to
Connect from Cube

Decline HE Recusar OTKNOHUTb Declines the
Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi

Qo[ Lol 74

Configurar Wi-Fi

Hactpoutb Wi-Fi

Configure the
Wi-Fi for Cube
communications

Network Name HEQA O Nome da rede Nms cetu Selects the
Network name field
for editing

Security Hot Seguranca Be3sonacHocTb Selects the Security
field for editing

Password H2HD Senha Maponb Select the
password field for
editing

Join A4 Ingressar MoakNHUNTLCS Joins the selected
network

Choose another CHE HER I E M |Escolher outra Bbibpatb apyryto | Choose a different

network... EHSHAMA| Q. rede... ceTb... network for Cube
communications

Add =7t Adicionar [o6aBunTb Add the manually

configured network

55

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands (continued)

Portuguese

English Korean (Brazil) Russian Action
Refresh ME1A Atualizar OBHOBJ/IEHUE Refresh the list of
Wi-Fi networks for
the Cube
Cube Troubleshooting
Check for Updates | | 0| E =0l Verificar MpoBepuTb Check for an
Atualizacoes Hannume update of the Cube
o6HOB/IEHNN firmware
Forget Cube Cube 24K Esquecer o Cube 3abbiTb Cube Forgets the pairing

with a Cube

Reset Network

HEAI M2

Redefinir rede

CbpocuTb ceTb

Clears all network
settings

Factory Reset

EDANREZ X
7| =t

Redefinicao de
fabrica

C6poc Ha
3aBOACKME
HaCTpPOWKM

Clears the Cube of
all configuration
and data files

Switching Video Sources with Cube Connected

ycTpowncteo Fusion

Show Video S A AA HA| Mostrar fontes de | MNoka3satb Shows a popup
Sources video NCTOYHUKKM BMaeo | with the available
video sources
Hide Video &G4 AA HA|S}H | Ocultar fontes de | CkpbiTb ucTouHmkm | Hides the popup
Sources NS video BUAEO showing the video
sources
Source RealWear |2|g¢| 0] RealWear de NcxoaHoe Select the RealWear
origem YyCTPOWNCTBO glasses as the
RealWear current video
source
Source Cube EAa Cube de origem NcxoaHoe Select the Cube'’s
yctponcteo Cube | normal view as
Cube the current video
source
Source Thermal EAa Térmico de origem | UcxopHoe Select the Cube's
YCTPOWNCTBO thermal view as
Thermal the current video
source
Source Fusion 7 Fusdo de origem NcxoaHoe Select the Cube’s

fusion view as
the current video
source

56

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands (continued)

laser

(Not supported in
11.4.6)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Cube Functions
Show Cube Cube 7|5 HA| Mostrar funcdes do | MokasaTtb GpyHkumKM | Shows a popup
Functions Cube Cube containing Cube
commands
Hide Cube Cube 7|5 HEA|S} |Ocultar fungdes do | CkpbiTh dyHkUmm | Hides a popup
Functions X % Cube Cube containing Cube
commands
Toggle Laser EZ 20| X Ativar/desativar o | Bkn./BbiK. nasep Turns the laser on

or off

Toggle Spot EZ YKo &2 Ativar/desativar Bkn./BbIK. Turns the view
Temperature a temperatura n3mepeHme of the spot
pontual (11.4.6) TemnepaTypbl B temperature on or
TOuKe off
Comutar
temperatura
pontual
Toggle EZ 229 CHY Ativar/desativar MepekntoueHne Switches between
Temperature Unit a unidade de eavHuL, n3mepeHus | Fahrenheit and
temperatura Temneparypbl Celsius
(11.4.6)
Comutar unidade
de temperatura
Place Mode g 2C Modo Local Pexxum Enter place mode
pasmMeLLeHns
Gloss ZHEH Brilho FNAHUEBLIN Select the gloss
view
Matte S aEH Fosco MaToBbIl Select the matte
view
Semi Gloss Bt ZHEH Semibrilhante MonyrnsaHUeBbINA Select the
semigloss view
Semi Matte Hi S 4+EH Semifosco MonymaTtoBbIl Select the
semimatte view
Skin A7 Capa OdopmneHne Select the Skin

View

57

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands (continued)

English Korean Portugtfese Russian Action
(Brazil)
Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment
Slider Mode ZZi0|H R E Modo deslizante PEXM Enter slide mode
CNANJIEPA
0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Manually set the

current slider
numeric value (i.e.,

17)
Exit Manual Mode | =5 2R E & Sair do modo Bbiitn n3 pyuHoro | Exit from manual
Manual pexunma mode

58 9 - Cube Commands




Index

A Exit Manual Mode 49
About 45 Export Logs 45
Accept 21, 49 F
Active Call Commands 21 Factory Reset 49
Add 49 Files 29, 29, 29, 37
Additional Settings 21, 37 Forget Cube 49
Al 29 Forgot Password 9
Application Management 5 G

B Gallery 29
Bluetooth Commands 49 Gloss 49
Browser Back 9 H
Bypass proxy server for local addresses 9 Hide 5, 17, 29

C Hide Cube Functions 49
Call [Name] 19, 21 Hide Help 5
Cancel 9, 21, 29 Hide Info 45
Cancel All 29 Hide My Files 29
Cancel Download 29 Hide Telestration Colors 21, 37
Captions 21 Hide Tool Tips 5
Capture Mode 9 Hide Translator 21
Choose another network... 49 Hide Video Sources 49
Close 9 |
Configure Wi-Fi 49 Info 37, 45
Contacts 19, 37 Infrastructure Mode Commands 49
Cube 29, 49 J
Cube File Commands 29 Join 49
Cube Functions 49 K

D
Decline 21, 49 Keywords 29
Delete 29 L
Delete Download 29 Login 9, 9
Delete Files 29 Logout 5, 9, 37
Description 29 M
Deselect All 29 Making a Call 21
Details 17 Matte 49
Disconnect Call 21 Mute Microphone 21, 37
Dismiss All 5, 5 N
Domain9 Navigate Back 5
Download Files 29 Navigate Home 5

E Network Name 49
Email 29 (o)
Email Logs 45 Onsight 29
Enable Bluetooth 49 P

Enable Single Sign On 9
Enabling Single Sign On 9
Erase Telestration 21, 37
Exit 29

Password 9, 9, 49
Pause 29
Pause Download 29



Place Mode 49

Play 29

Playback 29

Port 9

Preferred User Agent 9
Properties 29, 29
Proxy 9

Proxy TypeAddress 9

Receiving a Call 21
Recent Applications 5
Refresh Cube 49
Register 9

Remember Me 9
Reset Network 49
Reset Password 9
Restart Download 29
Resume 29

Resume Download 29

Scan Code 9

Scroll Down 5, 19
Scroll Up 5, 19

Search Contacts 19
Security 49

Select All 29

Select item # 5, 19
Semi Gloss 49

Semi Matte 49

Setting up a Proxy Server 9
Settings 9, 37, 49

Share 29

Share High Res 21
Share Picture 21

Show 5

Show Cube Functions 49
Show Files 29

Show Help 5

Show Info 45

Show Password 9
Show System Health 17
Show Tool Tips 5

Show Video Sources 49

Skin Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment 49

Slider Mode 49

Source Cube 49

Source Fusion 49

Source RealWear 49
Source Thermal 49
Standard Login Method 9
Start Recording 21, 37

Start Streaming 21, 37

Stop Recording 21, 37

Stop Sharing 21, 29

Stop Streaming 21, 37

Switching Video Sources with Cube
Connected 49

System Health 17, 37

Take Picture 21, 37

Telestrate Arrow 21, 37
Telestrate Circle 21, 37
Telestrate Rectangle 21, 37
Telestration Colors 21, 37
Telestration Commands 21, 37
Title 29

To 21

Toggle Laser 49

Toggle Mic (Microphone) 21, 37
Toggle Spot Temperature 49
Toggle Temperature Unit 49
Toggle Torch 21, 37

Translate from 21

Translator 21, 37

Translator Commands 21
Troubleshooting 49

Undo Telestration 21, 37
Update 49

Upload 29

Upload Status 29

User Manual Support 45
User Name 9

Username 9

Value 49

w

WiFi - Direct Commands 49

Zoom Level 1 21, 37
Zoom Level 2 21, 37
Zoom Level 3 21, 37



	Onsight RealWear Voice Commands
	Copyright
	Librestream HMT Voice Commands Guide
	Copyright Notice:
	Patents Notice:
	Trademark Notice

	Contents
	1. Common Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	2. Login Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	3. System Health Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	4. Contact Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	5. Call Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	6. File System
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	7. ViewFinder Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	8. Show Information Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	9. Cube Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	Index

